Saatja: Moonika Kast <Moonika.Kast@transpordiamet.ee>

Saadetud: 28.11.2025 10:16

Adressaat: Ullar Salumie <Yllar.Salumae@transpordiamet.ee>

Teema: FW: Notification of 2024 offsetting requirements to aircarft
operators - SGF recalculation!

Tahtsus: Kdérgeim

FYT

From: CLIMA-AVIATION@ec.europa.eu <CLIMA-AVIATION@ec.europa.eu> Sent:
Wednesday, November 26, 2025 6:05 PMTo: christopher.lamport@bmk.gv.at;
jakob.wiesbauer-lenz@bmk.gv.at; Katharina.Scheuch-
Schmid@umweltbundesamt.at; oliver.gans@umweltbundesamt.at;
francois.verpoorten@spw.wallonie.be; fre.maes@health.fgov.be;
geert.reunes@vbbv.be; liesbeth.clerick@vlaanderen.be; noel.remue@vbbv.be;
stephane.cools@spw.wallonie.be; dpetrovalmoew.government.bg; Teodora
Panova <teodora.panova@moew.government.bg>; bor@moew.government.bg;
npapaki@environment.moa.gov.cy; cpapastavrou@environment.moa.gov.cy;
ffilippou@environment.moa.gov.cy; tmesimeris@environment.moa.gov.cy;
NKythreotou@environment.moa.gov.cy; Jiri.Chrpal@mzp.cz;
eva.hejraloval@mzp.cz; martina.novackova@mdcr.cz; Kay.Koehler@uba.de;
alexandra.wasilewski@uba.de; Elisabeth.Vietz@uba.de;
Charalambos.Savvidis@uba.de; doris.tharan@uba.de; georg.naumann@uba.de;
juliane.steegmann@uba.de; Maximilian.AhlemannQuba.de;
olaf.hoelzer@uba.de; sebastian.hussels@uba.de; aviation-dehst@uba.de;
luftfartl@ens.dk; elbolens.dk; hijki@ens.dk; co2registerlerst.dk;
jedi@tbst.dk; kfi@ens.dk; Annika Konovalov
<annika.konovalov@keskkonnaamet.ee>; Moonika Kéast
<Moonika.Kast@transpordiamet.ee>; a3.c@hcaa.gov.gr; ets@prv.ypeka.gr;
g.lykou@hcaa.gov.gr; ghgregistry@prv.ypeka.gr; k.plakaki@prv.ypeka.gr;
n.mamitsas@prv.ypeka.gr; ETS.aviacion@miteco.es; CGBenedil@miteco.es;
iasanchez@miteco.es; jgsanchez@miteco.es; rmartin@senasa.es;
helena.waltari@traficom.fi; Katja.Lohko-Soner@traficom.fi;
nina.frosen@traficom.fi; ets.aviation@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;
emilie.hillion@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; laure.demicheli@aviation-
civile.gouv.fr; julien.bonnot@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;
Madlena.Ozanic@mingor.hr; Ana.Juras@mingor.hr; martina.mandac@mingor.hr;
Raseljka.Tomasovic@mingor.hr; denes.kobanyai@em.gov.hu;
csaba.akos.denes@em.gov.hu; eva.erdelyi-brown@em.gov.hu;
reka.mihaly@em.gov.hu; panna.hanak@em.gov.hu; euetshatosag@em.gov.hu;
m.martin@epa.ie; D.O'Neill@epa.ie; S.Ryan@epa.ie; V.Shahrokh@epa.ie;
Mallone.mauro@mase.gov.it; serra.sebastiano@mase.gov.it; aviation-
ets@mase.gov.it; paolini.federica@mase.gov.it; a.marotta@enac.gov.it;
f.mizzoni@enac.gov.it; chiara.arcarese@isprambiente.it;
v.cipolla@enac.gov.it; f.rea@enac.gov.it; g.dalessandro@enac.gov.it;
karolis.sulinskas@gamta.lt; tomas.aukstinaitis@am.lt;
Gilles.Felten@aev.etat.lu; Claire.Lowenkamp@aev.etat.lu; Tiffany Wilsius
(Tiffany.Wilsius@aev.etat.lu) <IMCEAEX-

_0=ETAT ou=Exchange+20Administrative+20Group+20+28FYDIBOHF23SPDLT+29 cn=R
ecipients cn=Tiffany+20Wilsius+20-+20RIJ63380clec.europa.eu>;
yann.liasse@aev.etat.lu; ilze.kamarute@kem.gov.lv;
lelde.vistarte@kem.gov.1lv; mara.kompa@caa.gov.lv;
aiga.grasmane@kem.gov.lv; Agita.Gancone@kem.gov.lv;
saviour.vassallo.l@climateaction.gov.mt; aviation@emissieautoriteit.nl;
Edyta.Burger@emissieautoriteit.nl; marc.leenders@emissieautoriteit.nl;



robin.mulder@emissieautoriteit.nl;
hannah.kellermann@emissieautoriteit.nl;
annesofie.abels@emissieautoriteit.nl; Kamila.Drebszok-
Krokos@klimat.gov.pl; maciej.werkowski@kobize.pl;
Agnieszka.Borek@kobize.pl; Anna.Rybicka-Galas@kobize.pl;
pawel.malinski@kobize.pl; pawel.rozycki@mos.gov.pl;
piotr.lipka@kobize.pl; ana.reisrodrigues@apambiente.pt;
cele.aviacaolapambiente.pt; ana.brancolapambiente.pt;
nicoleta.datcu@mmediu.ro; sergiu.cruceanul@mmediu.ro;
Olle.Palmgvist@Naturvardsverket.se; par.angerheim@naturvardsverket.se;
Jens.Mansson@Naturvardsverket.se; Johanna.Nilsson@naturvardsverket.se;
ulrika.raab@transportstyrelsen.se; Fredrik.Backman@transportstyrelsen.se;
Kristin.Sinclair@Naturvardsverket.se; ana.klemenf@gov.si;
romana.stare@gov.si; veronika.tolar-smid@gov.si; masa.mlinaric@gov.si;
marek.sokolik@enviro.gov.sk; helga.jonsdottir@uar.is;
birnag@Qumhverfisstofnun.is; einar.halldorsson@umhverfisstofnun.is;
louise.sara.kristin.axdorff@umhverfisstofnun.is;
ashild.farevag@miljodir.no; katja.synsfjell@miljodir.no;
vilde.nagelsaker.andersen@miljodir.noCc: FALUDI Roland
<Roland.FALUDI@ec.europa.eu>; GAJATE Cecile
<Cecile.GAJATEl@ec.europa.eu>; CLIMA-AVIATION@ec.europa.euSubject: RE:
Notification of 2024 offsetting requirements to aircarft operators - SGF
recalculation!

Dear colleagues,

With big thanks to Raul and Laure for notifying us of this, please, note
that ICAO is recalculating the 2024 SGF. Please, see the notification
and bellow.

Please, take this into account when notifying your aircraft operators of
their offsetting requirements. We will update you when the new SGF is
published or if we have more information.

Thank you

Best regards,

Beata for DG CLIMA Aviation Team

European CommissionDirectorate-General for Climate Action



Unit B.4 Air, Rail, Water and Intermodal Policy

DISCLAIMER: The views expressed are purely those of the writer and may
not in any circumstances be regarded as stating an official position of
the European Commission.

From: CLIMA AVIATION Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2025 10:49 AMTo:
'christopher.lamport@bmk.gv.at' <>; 'jakob.wiesbauer-lenz@bmk.gv.at' <>;
'Katharina.Scheuch-Schmid@umweltbundesamt.at' <>;
'oliver.gans@umweltbundesamt.at' <>;

'francois.verpoorten@spw.wallonie.be' <>; 'fre.maes@health.fgov.be' <>;
'geert.reunes@vbbv.be' <>; 'liesbeth.clerick@vlaanderen.be' <>;
'noel.remue@vbbv.be' <>; 'stephane.cools@spw.wallonie.be' <>;
'dpetroval@moew.government.bg' <>; Teodora Panova <>;
'bor@moew.government.bg' <>; ; 'cpapastavroulenvironment.moa.gov.cy' <>;

'ffilippoulenvironment.moa.gov.cy' <>;
'tmesimeris@environment.moa.gov.cy' <>;
'NKythreotou@environment.moa.gov.cy' <>; 'Jiri.Chrpa@mzp.cz' <>;
'eva.hejralova@mzp.cz' <>; 'martina.novackova@mdcr.cz' <>;
'Kay.Koehler@uba.de' <>; 'alexandra.wasilewski@uba.de' <>;
'Elisabeth.Vietz@uba.de' <>; 'Charalambos.Savvidis@uba.de' <>;
'doris.tharan@uba.de' <>; 'georg.naumann@uba.de' <>;
'juliane.steegmann@uba.de' <>; 'Maximilian.Ahlemann@uba.de' <>;
'olaf.hoelzer@uba.de' <>; 'sebastian.hussels@uba.de' <>; 'aviation-
dehst@uba.de' <>; 'luftfart@ens.dk' <>; 'elbo@ens.dk' <>; 'hjki@ens.dk'
<>; 'co2register@erst.dk' <>; 'jedi@tbst.dk' <>; 'kfi@ens.dk' <>;
'Annika.Konovalov@keskkonnaamet.ee' <>; 'moonika.kast@ecaa.ee' <>;
'a3.c@hcaa.gov.gr' <>; 'ets@prv.ypeka.gr' <>; 'g.lykou@hcaa.gov.gr' <>;
'ghgregistryl@prv.ypeka.gr' <>; 'k.plakaki@prv.ypeka.gr' <>;
'n.mamitsas@prv.ypeka.gr' <>; 'ETS.aviacion@miteco.es' <>;
'CGBenedil@miteco.es' <>; 'iasanchez@miteco.es' <>; 'jgsanchez@miteco.es'
<>; 'rmartin@senasa.es' <>; 'helena.waltari@traficom.fi' <>;
'Katja.Lohko-Soner@traficom.fi' <>; 'nina.frosen@traficom.fi' <>;
'ets.aviation@aviation-civile.gouv.fr' <>; 'emilie.hillion@aviation-
civile.gouv.fr' <>; 'laure.demicheli@aviation-civile.gouv.fr' <>;
'julien.bonnot@aviation-civile.gouv.fr' <>; 'Madlena.Ozanic@mingor.hr'
<>; 'Ana.Juras@mingor.hr' <>; 'martina.mandac@mingor.hr' <>;
'Raseljka.Tomasovic@mingor.hr' <>; 'denes.kobanyai@em.gov.hu' <>;
'csaba.akos.denes@em.gov.hu' <>; 'eva.erdelyi-brown@em.gov.hu' <>;
'reka.mihaly@em.gov.hu' <>; 'panna.hanak@em.gov.hu' <>;
'euetshatosag@em.gov.hu' <>; 'm.martin@epa.ie' <>; 'D.O'NeillWepa.ie'
<D.0'Neill@epa.ie>; 'S.Ryan@epa.ie' <>; 'V.Shahrokh@epa.ie' <>;

'Mallone.mauro@mase.gov.it' <>; 'serra.sebastiano@mase.gov.it' <>;
'aviation-ets@mase.gov.it' <>; 'paolini.federica@mase.gov.it' <>;
'a.marotta@enac.gov.it' <>; 'f.mizzoni@enac.gov.it' <>;

'chiara.arcarese@isprambiente.it' <>; 'v.cipolla@enac.gov.it' <>;
'f.rea@enac.gov.it' <>; 'g.dalessandro@enac.gov.it' <>;
'karolis.sulinskas@gamta.lt' <>; 'tomas.aukstinaitis@am.lt' <>;
'Gilles.Felten@aev.etat.lu' <>; 'Claire.Lowenkamp@aev.etat.lu' <>;
'Tiffany Wilsius ()' <>; 'yann.liasse@aev.etat.lu' <>;



'ilze.kamarute@kem.gov.1lv' <>; 'lelde.vistarte@kem.gov.1lv' <>;

'mara.kompalcaa.gov.lv' <>; 'aiga.grasmane@kem.gov.lv' <>;
'Agita.Gancone@kem.gov.1lv' <>; 'saviour.vassallo.l@climateaction.gov.mt'
<>; 'aviation@emissieautoriteit.nl' <>;

'Edyta.Burger@emissieautoriteit.nl' <>;
'marc.leenders@emissieautoriteit.nl’' <>;
'robin.mulder@emissieautoriteit.nl' <>;
'hannah.kellermann@emissieautoriteit.nl' <>;
'annesofie.abels@emissieautoriteit.nl' <>; 'Kamila.Drebszok-
Krokos@klimat.gov.pl' <>; 'maciej.werkowski@kobize.pl' <>;
'Agnieszka.Borek@kobize.pl' <>; 'Anna.Rybicka-Galas@kobize.pl' <>;
'pawel . .malinski@kobize.pl' <>; 'pawel.rozycki@mos.gov.pl' <>;
'piotr.lipka@kobize.pl' <>; 'ana.reisrodrigues@apambiente.pt' <>;
'cele.aviacaoW@apambiente.pt' <>; 'ana.branco@apambiente.pt' <>;
'nicoleta.datcu@mmediu.ro' <>; 'sergiu.cruceanul@mmediu.ro' <>;
'Olle.Palmgvist@Naturvardsverket.se' <>;
'par.angerheim@naturvardsverket.se' <>;
'Jens.Mansson@Naturvardsverket.se' <>;
'"Johanna.Nilsson@naturvardsverket.se' <>;
'ulrika.raab@transportstyrelsen.se' <>;
'Fredrik.Backman@transportstyrelsen.se' <>;
'Kristin.Sinclair@Naturvardsverket.se' <>; 'ana.klemen@gov.si' <>;
'romana.stare@gov.si' <>; 'veronika.tolar-smid@gov.si' <>;
'masa.mlinaric@gov.si' <>; 'marek.sokolik@enviro.gov.sk' <>;
'helga.jonsdottir@uar.is' <>; 'birnag@umhverfisstofnun.is' <>;
'einar.halldorsson@umhverfisstofnun.is' <>;
'louise.sara.kristin.axdorff@umhverfisstofnun.is' <>;
'ashild.farevag@miljodir.no' <>; 'katja.synsfjell@miljodir.no' <>; Cc:
CLIMA AVIATION <>; FALUDI Roland (CLIMA) <>; GAJATE Cecile (MOVE)
<>Subject: Notification of 2024 offsetting requirements to aircarft
operators

Dear colleagues,

According to the Article 3(5) of , by 30 November 2025 Member States
should inform their EEA aircraft operators of their offsetting
requirements for the year 2024. We are sending you this communication in
a way of reminder of this obligation as well as an assistance with the
calculation of the offsetting requirement in this first year, when the
requirement is higher than O.

Article 3(3) defines the calculation as follows:

ORy=OEy*SGFy

where:

ORy



aircraft operators offsetting requirements in the given yeary;

OEy

aircraft operators CO2emissions from international flights covered in the
given yeary;

SGFy

Sectors Growth Factor.

For the year 2024, the values used are the following:

OE emissions reported by the aircraft operator in their ETS annual
emissions report (AER), section 12 (specifically, the value is in section
12 (a), 2nd row).

o Those are emissions from flights between a Member State and States that
are listed in Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2024/2850 as well
as flights between these States, and flights between Switzerland or the
United Kingdom and these States. Flights between EU Overseas Countries
and Territories and EEA States may be included at the discretion of each
EEA State according to transposition of the EU ETS Directive into
national legislation.

o This value is subject to the transparency requirements under Article

14 (6) of the ETS Directive (Point (b), (i)). Therefore, it is included in
the Eurocontrol EVA tool for each aircarft operator which may facilitate
the identification of the correct value by Member States.

o Please, note that the 2024 CO2 emissions defined as Total subject to
offsetting requirements in the ICAO document , is NOT the correct value
to be used in this calculation. As per the agreement with ICAO
secretariat (see exchange of letters circulated last year), this document
shows the emissions subject to offsetting requirements according to the
CORSIA SARPs, while the legal obligation under EU law must only consider
the flights subject to CORSIA offsetting requirement under the ETS
Directive.

SGF this is the Sectors Growth Factor as recently published by the
ICAO Secretariat.

o The ICAO document has been published on 31 October 2025 and the value
is 0.15948315.

There is no prescribed template for the notification from Member States
to aircarft operators of their offsetting requirement. Accordingly, you



may inform the aircraft operators administered by you in a way you deem
the most appropriate, ensuring the offsetting requirement is clear and
all elements required for the calculation (OE, SGF) are included.

We hope that this email provides for sufficient clarity in this first
year of calculation. Should you have any questions, please, dont hesitate
to contact us.

Best regards,

Beata for DG CLIMA Aviation Team
European CommissionDirectorate-General for Climate Action

Unit B.4 Air, Rail, Water and Intermodal Policy

DISCLAIMER: The views expressed are purely those of the writer and may
not in any circumstances be regarded as stating an official position of
the European Commission.



